
 

 

 

 

Meeting: EAP Climate Change, Environment & Growth 

Date: Wednesday 27th April 2022 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Remote Meeting via Zoom (this meeting is not the subject of public 
meeting requirements) 

The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the ‘Democratic 
Services North Northants’ YouTube channel. 

 
To members of the EAP Climate Change, Environment & Growth 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair), Councillor Tim Allebone, Councillor Jennie Bone, 
Councillor Dez Dell, Councillor Anne Lee and Councillor Jan O'Hara 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for Absence   

02   Members’ Declarations of Interest   

03   Minutes from Meeting held on 16 March 2022  3 – 6 

04   Biodiversity Net Gain Sue 
Bateman/ 

Andra 
Stopforth 

7 - 32 

05   Corby Station Link Road & Smart & Connected 
Corby Project (to follow) 

Victoria 
Phillipson/ 

Valerie Finke 

 

06   Close of Meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

19th April 2022 
 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal 
07500 607949 
rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
This meeting will be held using the Zoom platform. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Climate Change Environment & Growth 
Held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom at 9.30 am on Wednesday 16th March 2022 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair) Councillor Tim Allebone 
Councillor Jennie Bone 
Councillor Jan O'Hara 
 

Councillor Dez Dell 
Councillor Anne Lee 
 

Officers 
 
George Candler 
Beth Gordon 
Rob Harbour 
Greg Haynes 
Graeme Kane 
Carol Mundy 
Raj Sohal 

Executive Director Place/Economy  
Operations Manager 
Assistant Director Growth/Regeneration 
Climate Change Officer 
Assistant Director Highways/Waste 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Also in attendance – Councillor Graham Lawman  
 

42 Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

43 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

44 Minutes from Meeting held on 23 February 2022  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd February 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

45 Garden Waste - Process and Recycling Rates and Impact (to follow)  
 
The EAP considered a presentation by the Operations Manager, which provided 
members with an update concerning garden waste collection services in North 
Northamptonshire. The presentation also outlined the objectives of the ongoing 
consultation, regarding garden waste collection, and the potential impacts of this 
consultation. 
 
During discussion, members queried: 
 

 How much influence the responses from the consultation would have on the 
authority’s decision making, if it were to provide clear opinions of the majority of 
local residents?  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 What the ‘take-up rate’ was in east Northamptonshire, regarding the collection 
of funds from the paid subscription garden waste collection service, and how 
this varied between seasons?  

 

 whether the authority had considered to have an opt-in process for residents, 
regarding garden waste collection services 

 

 Whether people with no gardens, such as those residing in flats, were 
allocated, or had access to, garden waste bins anyway? 

 

 If garden waste collection was a legal obligation of the local authority, under the 
Environment Act?  

 

 Whether the authority had considered to implement electric vehicles into the 
service, since current waste collection vehicles achieved a fuel economy of 5 to 
8 miles per gallons?  

 
In response, the Operations Manager clarified that: 
 

 At the time of meeting, east Northamptonshire had 12,000 subscribers for its 
garden waste collection service. During the winter period, the amount of garden 
waste collected decreased significantly, in comparison to the spring and 
summer seasons. Green waste being placed in black waste bins was prohibited 
under the council’s policies. 
 

 To manage garden waste collection as an opt-in service would generate a huge 
amount of data, which would have to be processed and relayed to collection 
crews, who would most likely be collecting from all streets regardless. 
 

 Residents with no garden access were not allocated waste bins. Although, in 
some instances, bins were provided for communal garden areas. 
 

 The Environment Act required authorities to collect garden waste as a separate 
material. Therefore, North Northamptonshire council had this legal 
responsibility. 
 

 Electric vehicles had been considered for implementation into the garden waste 
collection service however, the service covered a large area and concerns 
existed around the travel range of such vehicles. The capital cost of supporting 
electric vehicles would also be substantial. Nevertheless, North 
Northamptonshire council would continue to consider electric vehicles for future 
use, when feasible. 

 
In response, the Executive Director of Place and Economy clarified that: 
 

 The consultation would not be a direct vote but rather, an opportunity for the 
authority to consider the views of local residents, balanced against the financial 
cost of the service, when making decisions. 
 

 The results of the consultation would be brought back to the Climate Change, 
Environment & Growth EAP before July 2022. 
 

Page 4



RESOLVED that: 
 
The EAP noted the report. 
 

46 Council Paper - 31st March (verbal update)  
 
The EAP considered a verbal update by the Executive Director of Place and Economy 
regarding a report, which would be going to full council on 31st March. This report was 
drafted in response to North Northamptonshire’s declaration of a climate and 
environmental emergency in July 2021 and its commitment to provide a progress 
update, concerning work being undertaken around carbon neutrality.  
 
Agenda Item 6 – Bus Strategy Update (Additional Item)* 
 
The EAP considered a presentation by the Team Leader for Transport Planning, 
which provided an update regarding the funding announcement of the Bus Service 
Improvement Plan, results of the Enhanced Partnership Stakeholder Consultation and 
the continuation of the Bus Recovery Grant.  
 
During discussion, members queried: 
 

 What the capital cost of electric buses would be and if a full trial of electric 
buses was to be run, whether this would be carried out solely by private 
operators or if the local authority would also have to contribute financially 
towards this? 

 
One member posited that with continued rising fuel costs, more residents would use 
bus services for local transport. The member also suggested that the authority could 
consider the use of hydrogen or methane powered buses in the future. 
 
In response, the Team Leader for Transport Planning clarified that: 
 

 Electric buses were significantly more expensive to purchase than diesel ones 
and also more costly to run and maintain. This was primarily due to the fact that 
it was unknown when the batteries of such electric vehicles would need to be 
replaced. 

 
The executive member clarified that it was the operators’ decision which buses to use 
and also that electric vehicles were better suited to urban routes. 
 

47 Close of Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Climate Change, Environment & Growth 
Executive Advisory Panel would be held virtually, via Zoom, on Wednesday 27th April 
at 9:30am. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Executive Advisory Panel  

Climate Change, Environment & Growth 

 27 April 2022 
 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Summary process diagram for proposals as they would apply to 
Town and Country Planning Act development 
 
Appendix B – Response to Consultation on Biodiversity Net Gain Regulations 
and Implementation 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To raise awareness of the implications of biodiversity net gain. 

 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1. The report sets out details of the recent consultation from the Department for 

Environment Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA) on proposals for how biodiversity 
net gain will work in practice. Feedback from the consultation is intended to 
shape developing legislation, processes and guidance. This will help ensure 
the requirement for mandatory biodiversity net gain delivers positive outcomes 
for nature, improves the process for developers, and creates better places for 
local communities. 

 
2.2. A draft response to the consultation was considered by the Planning Policy 

Executive Advisory Panel on 24 March 2022 and a council response to the 

Report Title 
 

Consultation on Biodiversity Net Gain Regulations and 
Implementation 
 

Report Author Sue Bateman, Senior Planning Officer, 
sue.bateman@northnorthants.gov.uk and 
Andra Stopforth, Principal Planning Officer 
Andra.stopforth@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Executive Member Councillor Harriet Pentland – Executive Member for 
Climate & Green Environment 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:sue.bateman@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Andra.stopforth@northnorthants.gov.uk


consultation was submitted following the agreement of the Executive Member 
for Growth and Regeneration in consultation with the Executive Director of 
Place and Economy. 
 

2.3. The report also sets out some of the potential implications for the council of 
the introduction of biodiversity net gain. 

 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1. It is recommended that the panel considers the report and provides any 

feedback.  
 

 
3.2. (Reason for Recommendations – to raise awareness of biodiversity net gain 

 

3.3. (Alternative Options Considered – this matter could have just been raised 
with the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel, but as it addresses many 
cross-cutting themes relating to the environment it was considered beneficial 
to bring the topic before both executive advisory panels). 
[...]
ory biodiversity net gain policy and processes will fundamentally 

change the way that habitat losses are considered as part of development. 
There is currently uncertainty in practice about what biodiversity net gain 
means, the responses to this consultation will shape the secondary 
legislation, policy and delivery plans which will deliver the Environment Act’s 
aims. 

 
4.5. Mandatory biodiversity net gain is not the only policy being developed to 

meet the ambitions set out in the Government’s 25 Year Environment Plan. It 
is helpful to consider wider policy proposals and planning reforms when 
considering the implications of biodiversity net gain. The most relevant of 
these policies are outlined below: 

 

 conservation covenants – a new voluntary, and standalone legal 
mechanism that can secure long term conservation management 
obligations on land to secure habitat enhancements for biodiversity gain. 

Page 9



 Environmental Land Management Schemes (ELMS) – an agri-
environment scheme which will work alongside mandatory biodiversity net 
gain as another source of income to enhance biodiversity and the wider 
environment. 

 Environmental Net Gain – means building on biodiversity net gain and 

going further to achieve increases in the capacity of affected natural 
capital to deliver ecosystem services and make a scheme’s wider impacts 
on natural capital positive.  

 Local Nature Recovery Strategies – are locally produced spatial 
planning frameworks for nature, informed by national maps and priorities. 
Each strategy will, for the area it covers, agree priorities for nature’s 
recovery, map the most valuable existing areas for nature and map 
specific proposals for creating or improving habitat for nature and wider 
environmental goals. 

 Nature Recovery Network – an expanded, improved and connected 
network of places for nature that is rich in wildlife and more resilient to 
climate change. 

 Species abundance target - an additional legally
[...]
heir application. This biodiversity gain information can help 
aid decision-making by providing planning authorities, and consultees, with 
an understanding of how proposed development intends to meet the 
biodiversity gain objective. A summary of how the process is intended to 
apply is included as Appendix A. 

 

Page 11



5.5. It is currently intended that mandatory 10% biodiversity net gain will 
commence two years after royal assent of the Act, so in November 2023. The 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and National Planning Practice 
Guidance (NPPG) already encourage net gains and it is sought by Policy 4 of 
the North Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. This means that this 
authority can already ask for biodiversity net gain as part of development 
proposals. There is however at this current time no specific local target or 
agreed method of measuring it.   

 
5.6. Mandatory net gain will be implemented through the planning system. 

Developers will be required to demonstrate that they will deliver a minimum 
10% net gain of biodiversity units for area-based habitats and any relevant 
linear habitats (hedgerows, lines of trees, and watercourses). The 10% will 
be a mandatory requirement but should not be viewed as a cap on the 
aspirations of developers that want to voluntarily go further or for local 
planning authorities seeking a higher aspiration through policies. 

 
5.7. The biodiversity gains and losses of a development will be measured in 

‘biodiversity units’, using a metric which uses habitats as a proxy for 
biodiversity and calculates units by taking account of the type, extent and 
condition of habitats. Natural England has recently published a biodiversity 
metric (known as Biodiversity Metric 3.0) which, subject to further 
consultation and any further updates, is expected to be the metric specified 
for mandatory biodiversity net gain. 

 
5.8. Biodiversity net gain complements and works with the biodiversity mitigation 

hierar
[...]
opment management officers will also have additional implications to 
consider within their reports to assess the suitability of applications and the 
discharge of pre-commencement conditions. Additional training is likely to be 
necessary to support this. There are also monitoring requirements which 
need to be set as planning conditions or obligations. Failure to deliver 
outcomes may result in the need for the authority to undertake enforcement 
action. In addition, there are requirements to publish Biodiversity Reports 
every 5 years. The government has indicated that this extra burden will be 
funded, but to date only a grant award of £20,094 has been received. This 
alone will not cover the additional burdens of mandatory biodiversity net 
gains for the authority. 

 

Page 15



7.1.2. The production of Nature Recovery Strategies is a requirement of The 
Environment Act 2021. DEFRA will appoint a responsible authority for each 
area to lead its preparation. This is likely to be the local authority. These will 
establish priorities and map proposals for nature recovery. They will 
therefore be important in identifying local opportunities for biodiversity net 
gain. The ambition is that they are created using genuine local collaboration 
with a partnership of organisations and individuals working closely with each 
responsible authority. Whilst a great deal of evidence gathering has already 
taken place in Northamptonshire in partnership with local stakeholders 
including the Local Nature Partnership, production of a Nature Recovery 
Strategy will also require additional resource. The council has recently been 
awarded a £16,304.35  Local Nature Recovery Strategies Local Capacity 
Seed Funding Grant to commence work on this. 

 
7.1.3. Should the council wish to consider selling biodiversity units as a landowner 

a project would need to be initiated to identify the potential and then deliver 
and manage the units for 30 years. If units were provided on land ma
[...]
ficient to monitor the success or otherwise of the Environment Act 
requirements. However, there will be extra burdens placed on local authorities to meet the 
proposals set out in the consultation. It is considered that extra burden payments will ensure 
that these aspects can be achieved at a local authority. This will need to be front loaded to 
ensure that the local authorities are ready to start recording at the implementation stage of 
the Act requirements. In respect of enforcement there will need to be adequate resources to 
ensure that action can be noted and followed through. This is likely to be some way down 
the line, but preparation for this will need to start now with further training for enforcement 
officers where necessary. 

 

Question 55  

Considering the data requirements set out above and in greater detail in Annex C:  

a) is there any additional data that you think should be included in the Biodiversity 
Reports? 
 
No, this appears to set out the data needed for a local authority to monitor 
biodiversity within their area. 
 

b) is there any data included here that should not be required as part of the Biodiversity 
Reports? 
 
No 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from Meeting held on 16 March 2022
	4 Biodiversity Net Gain
	Agenda Item 04 - Appx B - NNC responses to the BNG consultation




Minutes of the meeting

48

49

50

51

g / North
.Aﬂ Northamptonshire
——— Council

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Climate Change Environment & Growth
Held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom at 9.00 am on Wednesday 27th April 2022

Present:-

Members

Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair) Councillor Tim Allebone

Councillor Jennie Bone Councillor Emily Fedorowycz

Councillor Anne Lee Councillor Jan O’'Hara

Officers

Sue Bateman Senior Planning Officer

George Candler Executive Director — Place & Economy

Valerie Finke Economic Development Officer

Greg Haynes Climate Change Officer

Rob Harbour Assistant  Director -  Growth
Regeneration

Carol Mundy Senior Democratic Services Officer

Mike Newport Associate - WSP

Victoria Phillipson Principal Property & Projects Manager

Raj Sohal Democratic Services Officer

Andra Stopforth Principal Planning Policy Officer

Also in attendance — Councillor Graham Lawman
Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dez Dell — Councillor Emily
Fedorowycz was in attendance as a substitute.

Members' Declarations of Interest

No declarations were made.

Minutes from Meeting held on 16 March 2022
RESOLVED that:

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022 were approved as a correct
record.

Biodiversity Net Gain

The EAP considered a report by the Senior Planning Officer, which outlined the
implications of biodiversity net gain.

During discussion, the principal points were noted:



Members queried what could be done locally to begin work on the net gain
project, prior to November 2023, in encouraging developers to submit their
biodiversity plans.

Regarding the enforcement of net gain targets, members recognised that
proving responsibility and measuring biodiversity was difficult, as well as time
consuming. Therefore, it was questioned how the authority would ensure that
developers and residents would be held accountable.

While acknowledging that establishing biodiversity net gain targets was a ‘step
in the right direction’, one member expressed concern that seeking net gain
after the development of land would produce a decline in results. The member
gueried whether the authority should require biodiversity gain before the
commencement of land development, to ensure targets would be achieved
before the fact.

One member expressed concern at the fact that those homeowners were to be
exempt from biodiversity gains targets. They posited that if homeowners sought
to construct extensions to their properties, they should also be subject to
targets, to allow for gains to be achieved in every area.

While members supported the Officers’ aspirations for 10% biodiversity net
gain, they queried how this would be quantified, since most developers would
not have specialist knowledge of gains metrics. Members reiterated their desire
that targets would not become a ‘tick-box exercise’ in response to legislation.

In response, the Senior Planning Officer clarified that:

Mandatory net gain targets were expected to begin in November 2023,
however there was a possibility that they could be delayed until 2025. While
North Northamptonshire Council had an existing policy, which determined
biodiversity net gain, the authority had never enforced a specific target.
Nevertheless, officers assured members that until mandatory targets would
come into place, they would continue to monitor biodiversity net gain.
Monitoring requirements would be built into conservation covenants and would
require site deliverers to monitor and report levels of net gain. Developers
would subsequently be required to report to the authority, which, alongside
ecological support, would verify the correct figures.

The purpose of the local authority’s implementation of targets was to achieve a
genuine enhancement in biodiversity net gain. In order to establish a strong
foundation for achieving these targets, prior to the commencement of land
development, it would be important to choose development sites correctly and
avoid the most sensitive areas. Once sites had been developed, the authority
would ensure that they deliver an enhancement. Nevertheless, the Senior
Officer acknowledged that the metric of measurement was not perfect.

Subjecting homeowners to the same targets and metrics as land developers,
for home extensions, was considered to be unreasonable. However, through
local policy, the authority could implement lesser requirements.



52

53

¢ North Northamptonshire Council did not view biodiversity net gain as a ‘tick-box
exercise’.

RESOLVED that:
The EAP noted the report.
Corby Station Link Road & Smart & Connected Corby Project (to follow)

The EAP considered a presentation by the Economic Development Officer, which
provided information regarding the Corby Town Fund. In June 2021 North
Northamptonshire Council was awarded funding of £19.9M for four projects in Corby.

During discussion, the principal points were noted:

* One member expressed concern that Oakley Road was a busy, congested area, in
which school students often congregated, and that trains passing through overpasses
presented safety risks.

» Another member acknowledged that a wheelchair access ramp had not been
considered for the car park and expressed concern that the authority would not be
complying with its public sector equality duty.

» Members queried whether the actual surface of underpasses would be improved or if
only the lighting would be changed.

In response, the Economic Development Officer clarified that:

* The speed limit on Oakley Road would be reduced to 30mph, due to the narrowing of
the road lanes. Railings on the dual carriageway would also be replaced with new
ones.

« Officers had carried out several equality impact assessments and looked into North
Northamptonshire Council’s accessibility policies. Having done this, the authority had
considered the cost and benefits of implementing a wheelchair ramp in the car park
and decided not to proceed with the installation. Nevertheless, the Economic
Development Officer assured members that officers would again look into including a
ramp, in accordance with the requirements of the Disability Act.

* Access to the bolts of sheets covering the surface of the underpass would need to be
maintained. Since there was little graffiti and damage to the surface of the underpass,
which was regarded to be in good condition, work would be limited.

RESOLVED that:

The EAP noted the report.

Close of Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Climate Change, Environment & Growth

Executive Advisory Panel would be held virtually, via Zoom, on Wednesday 18" May
2022 at 9:30am.



